proportionate share of the total plan balances. Due to the change in proportionate share in each year, the other changes line item includes
the difference between the proportionate share of the balances and the preliminary calculated balances.

Montana Annual Comprehensive Financial Report Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

A-102

(6) Sensitivity Analysis

In accordance with GASB 68 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net pension liability/(asset)
to changes in the discount rate, the table below presents the net pension liability/(asset), of the plans
administered by MPERA and TRS, calculated using the discount rate of 7.30% for all plans except
GWPORS which uses 5.55%; as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower (6.30% for for all plans except GWPORS using
4.55%) or 1.00% higher (8.30% for all plans except GWPORS using 6.55%) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the Plan Participating Employer and Nonemployer Contributing Entities
Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

(amounts expressed in thousands)
Plan JRS HPORS GWPORS PERS-DBRP SRS MPORS FURS VFCA TRS

Pr
im

ar
y G

ov
er

nm
en

t
St

ate
 as

Em

plo
ye

r 1.0% Decrease $ (44,409) $ 136,019 $ 212,041 $ 1,388,275 $ 10,849 $ — $ 7,079 $ — $ 24,685

Current  (51,435)  97,300  144,611  963,045  6,670  —  4,084  —  17,672

1.0% Increase  (57,498)  66,243  90,570  606,283  3,269  —  1,693  —  11,803

St
ate

 as

NE
R

1.0% Decrease  —  —  —  474,435  —  238,564  186,017  10,910  963,530

Current  —  —  —  329,115  —  158,319  107,328  5,223  689,790

1.0% Increase  —  —  —  207,194  —  94,588  44,496  444  460,703

Di
sc

re
tel

y
Pr

es
en

ted

Co
mp

on
en

t
Un

its

1.0% Decrease  —  —  11,510  265,733  —  —  —  —  28,627

Current  —  —  7,850  184,339  —  —  —  —  20,494

1.0% Increase  —  —  4,916  116,050  —  —  —  —  13,688

Fid
uc

iar
y

Co
mp

on
en

t
Un

its

1.0% Decrease  —  —  —  2,718  —  —  —  —  —

Current  —  —  —  1,886  —  —  —  —  —

1.0% Increase  —  —  —  1,187  —  —  —  —  —

To
tal

1.0% Decrease  (44,409)  136,019  223,551  2,131,161  10,849  238,564  193,096  10,910  1,016,842

Current  (51,435)  97,300  152,461  1,478,385  6,670  158,319  111,412  5,223  727,956

1.0% Increase $ (57,498) $ 66,243 $ 95,486 $ 930,714 $ 3,269 $ 94,588 $ 46,189 $ 444 $ 486,194

(7) Net Pension Liability (Asset), Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

In accordance with GASB 68, the employer is required to recognize and report certain amounts
associated with its participation in the JRS, HPORS, and GWPORS, the plans the State participates in as
a single-employer. GASB 68 became effective June 30, 2015, and includes requirements for participant to
record and report its net pension liability (NPL) or net pension asset (NPA), pension expense, deferred
inflows of resources, and deferred outflows of resources associated with pensions. In accordance with